



Clean Air Act 1993

1993 CHAPTER 11

PART VII

MISCELLANEOUS AND GENERAL

Power to apply certain provisions to fumes and gases

47 Application to fumes and gases of certain provisions as to grit, dust and smoke.

- (1) The Secretary of State may by regulations—
- apply all or any of the provisions of sections 5, 6, 7, 42(4) 43(5), 44(6) and 46(1) to fumes or prescribed gases or both as they apply to grit and dust;
 - apply all or any of the provisions of section 4 to fumes or prescribed gases or both as they apply to smoke; and
 - apply all or any of the provisions of section 11 to prescribed gases as they apply to grit and dust,
- subject, in each case, to such exceptions and modifications as he thinks expedient.
- (2) No regulations shall be made under this section unless a draft of the regulations has been laid before and approved by each House of Parliament.
- (3) In the application of any provision of this Act to prescribed gases by virtue of regulations under this section, any reference to the rate of emission of any substance shall be construed as a reference to the percentage by volume or by mass of the gas which may be emitted during a period specified in the regulations.
- (4) In this section—
- “gas” includes vapour and moisture precipitated from vapour; and
 - “prescribed” means prescribed in regulations under this section.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Clean Air Act 1993. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:

- Act Functions transferred and modified by S.I. 2016/644 art. 9 Sch. 2
- Act applied (with modifications) by S.I. 2011/939 art. 9 Sch. 2
- Act modified by S.I. 2010/1214 art. 4 Sch.
- Act modified by S.I. 2010/1216 art. 4 Sch.
- Act modified by S.I. 2010/1217 art. 4 Sch.
- Act modified by S.I. 2010/1218 art. 4 Sch.

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 20(5A)-(5C) inserted by 2014 asp 3 s. 50(2)(a)
- s. 20(5ZA)-(5ZC) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 15(2)
- s. 21(A1)-(A4) inserted by 2015 c. 20 s. 15(4)
- s. 21(1)-(4) inserted by 2014 asp 3 s. 50(3)(b)
- s. 21(5) s. 21 renumbered as s. 21(5) by 2014 asp 3 s. 50(3)(a)
- s. 21(5) words renumbered as s. 21(5) by 2015 c. 20 s. 15(5)
- s. 21(5) words substituted by 2014 asp 3 s. 50(3)(a)
- s. 21(5) words substituted by 2015 c. 20 s. 15(5)
- s. 30(5A) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 6 para. 52(3)
- s. 30(8A) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 6 para. 52(5)
- s. 31(4)(a)(iii) inserted by 2014 asp 3 sch. 3 para. 4(2)(a)(ii)
- s. 31(4A) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 6 para. 53
- s. 31(6) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 2 para. 343(3)
- s. 40(za) inserted by S.I. 2013/755 Sch. 2 para. 345
- s. 41A(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2010/675 Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 10(2)
- s. 41A(2)(c) words substituted by S.I. 2016/1154 Sch. 29 Pt. 1 para. 11(a)
- s. 41A(3)(a) words in s. 41A(3) renumbered as s. 41A(3)(a) by 2014 asp 3 sch. 3 para. 4(6)(c)(i)
- s. 41A(3)(b) inserted by 2014 asp 3 sch. 3 para. 4(6)(c)(ii)
- s. 41A(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/675 Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 10(4)(a)
- s. 41A(4) words substituted by S.I. 2010/675 Sch. 26 Pt. 1 para. 10(4)(b)
- s. 41A(4) words substituted by S.I. 2016/1154 Sch. 29 Pt. 1 para. 11(b)
- s. 56(7) inserted by 2015 c. 15 Sch. 6 para. 56